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-01278-01159 -2106701039

استخذاو عهً انقذرة

مىاجهة فٍ انزوحبنيبت

 انمشكلاتانيىمية

-01353-01210-2172201007

بسهىك الانذمبج عهً انقذرة

 انفضيهة
-01033-01018-0121501830

علاقب بنبء عهً تانقذرة

 روحبنيةمنشهةعنانغزض
0135401190 2149101013
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38

R square 412

39

4:

 مستىيانذلانة  قيمةت   Beta قيمةBقيمة  

3184713176101000انثببث

0171801473-01052-01076- انقذرةعهًانتسبمٍ

حبلات فٍ انذخىل عهً انقذرة

 نانىعٍروحبنيةعبنيةم
-01038-01028-0137701706

انزوحبنيبتفٍ عهًاستخذاو انقذرة

 مىاجهةانمشكلاتانيىمية
-01373-01292-3187601000

01163011171142201156 انقذرةعهًالانذمبجبسهىكانفضيهة

روحبنية علاقبت بنبء عهً انقذرة

 منشهةعنانغزض
-01048-01034-0145201651

 0 089 

39

R square 819
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40

51

 مستىيانذلانة تقيمة Beta قيمة Bقيمة  

312648154601000انثببث

0109401925-01007-01014- انقذرةعهًانتسبمٍ

حبلات فٍ انذخىل عهً انقذرة

 روحبنيةعبنيةمنانىعٍ
0102601015 0118901850

انزوحبنيبت استخذاو عهً انقذرة

 فٍمىاجهةانمشكلاتانيىمية
-01370-01219-2182101005

بسهىك الانذمبج عهً انقذرة

 انفضيهة
01138010740188301377

عهًبنبءعلاقبتروحبنية انقذرة

 منشهةعنانغزض
-01060-01032-0141301680

 0 035

40

R square 315
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41

52

 مستىيانذلانة تقيمة Beta قيمة B قيمة 

310408179901000انثببث

1118201238-01089-01154- انقذرةعهًانتسبمٍ

حبلات فٍ انذخىل عهً انقذرة

 روحبنيةعبنيةمنانىعٍ
-01059-01037-0147601634

انزوحبنيبتفٍ عهًاستخذاو انقذرة

 مىاجهةانمشكلاتانيىمية
-01225-01148-1189301059

01161010971114101254 انقذرةعهًالانذمبجبسهىكانفضيهة

روحبنية علاقبت بنبء عهً انقذرة

 منشهةعنانغزض
0111101065 0184901396

 0 023

41

42



107 

 

53

 مستىيانذلانة تقيمة Beta قيمة B قيمة  

315929107401000انثببث

0197301331-01072-01145- انقذرةعهًانتسبمٍ

حبلات فٍ انذخىل عهً انقذرة

 روحبنيةعبنيةمنانىعٍ
01017010090111701907

انزوحبنيبتف عهًاستخذاو ٍانقذرة

 مىاجهةانمشكلاتانيىمية
-01381-01216-2180101005

01085010440152301601 انقذرةعهًالانذمبجبسهىكانفضيهة

روحبنية علاقبت بنبء عهً انقذرة

 منشهةعنانغزض
0101801009 0111901905

 0 052

42

R square 512

43
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54

 مستىيانذلانة  تقيمة Beta قيمة Bقيمة  

313037171001000انثببث

1155701120-01116-01252- انقذرةعهًانتسبمٍ

 فٍ انذخىل عهً حبلاتانقذرة

 روحبنيةعبنيةمنانىعٍ

01141010710192001358

انزوحبنيبتفٍ عهًاستخذاو انقذرة

 مىاجهةانمشكلاتانيىمية

-01498-01261-3138101001

01325011551185101065 انقذرةعهًالانذمبجبسهىكانفضيهة

روحبنية علاقبت بنبء عهً انقذرة

 منشهةعنانغزض

01024010110114801883

 0 043 

43

R square 413

44
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55

 مستىيانذلانة  تقيمة   Beta قيمة B قيمة  

3181010173501000انثببث

 2140701016-01175-01322- انقذرةعهًانتسبمٍ

حبلات فٍ انذخىل عهً انقذرة

روحبنيةعبنيةمنانىعٍ
01029010170122601821

فٍ انزوحبنيبت استخذاو عهً انقذرة

 مىاجهةانمشكلاتانيىمية
-01347-01214-2184201005

0140101688-01033-01058- ةانقذرةعهًالانذمبجبسهىكانفضيه

روحبنية علاقبت بنبء عهً انقذرة

 منشهةعنانغزض
01198011101147701140

 0 090 

44

R square 

9
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1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5

المتوسظ الحسابي 3.994.124.084.194.184.11

القذرة علي 

التسامي

القذرة علي 

الذخول في 

القذرة علي 

استخذام 

القذرة علي 

الانذماج في 

القذرة علي 

بناء علاقاث 

مستوى 

الذكاء 

2

(Anderson, 2002)

(Delany, 2002)

(Hoertz, 2002)

α≤0105

2009

Corona2010Nguyen, 20022004

20062007
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(Corona, 2010)

20062007Fariborsa, 2010

(Fariborsa, 2010)2006

(Corona, 

2010)2007Fariborsa, 2010
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1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5

المتوسظ الحسابي 2.642.42.352.32.131.951.812.23

الضغوط

 الماديت

ضغوط 

الموائمت 

ضغوط 

عبيعت 

ضغوط 

الإدارة

ضغوط 

مواعيذ 

ضغوط 

الإشزاف

ضغوط 

سملاء 

الذرجت 

الكليت 

2

3

Thomas & Valli؛2000

200620072007
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α≤

0105

α

≤0105

200220072000

20-3940

2003(Zhu, et al., 2006)

20062007

(Thomas & Valli, 2006; Zhu, et al., 2006)
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20022007

Thomas & Valli, 2006؛2003انعمزٌ،

20022007(Zhu, et 

al., 2006)دانة

،2007

2004

(William, et al., 2003; Duchon & Plowman, 2005; Reave, 2005; Matthews, 

et al., 2006; Mikolajczak, et al, 2007; Brand, 2007)
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(T-Test)

α≤0105
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3

4

414%

Matthews, et al., 

2006; Brand, 2007
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28

1996

2007

30312007

1999

2003
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2006

51

2007

2002
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2007

72

2006

1999

2005

2007

2000

2009

2005

2007

29

2004

2006
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2003

2008

2000

2001

2004

2001

9112000

2009

2005

1999
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200626

2007

198112

2008

2008

2004

4355

99

2006

2006

2008

2001

1997
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2000

2

2003

2004

216555

2005

2006

2003

2007

2003

16

1153196

2003

170175



127 

 

2008

756995

2008

2000 

 6210

.125 

2001

14

3127165

2005

1

2000

2002

4229322

2008

2007

2004

41
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A 

 

English Abstract 

A Spiritual Intelligence and its Relationship with the Occupational 

Stress among the Government Employees in Muscat Province in the 

Sultanate of Oman

The study aims to know the relationship between the spiritual intelligence 

and the occupational stress among the government employees in Muscat 

Province in Sultanate of Oman. Five hundred employees (male and female) 

from various government departments were randomly selected for the 

study. 

For the purposes of the study, the researcher designed two research 

instruments. The first one is to measure the spiritual intelligence and the 

second one is to measure the occupational stress, on a scale of 1 to 5. 

To analyze the data, the researcher used One-way ANOVA and T-Test to 

determine if there is any significant relationship between spiritual 

intelligence and occupational stress. The researcher also used Pearson 

Correlation Coefficient to analyze the simple regression and the multiple 

regressions. 

The results showed that the mean level of the spiritual intelligence was 4.19 

and the mean level of occupational stress was 2.35. The results also showed 

that there is a negative correlation between the degrees of the spiritual 



B 

 

intelligence and the degrees of occupational stress with Pearson correlation 

coefficient of -0.210. This is significant at the level of α=0.05. The 

regression analysis showed that the spiritual intelligence contributes, in a 

small degree, in predicting the level of occupational stress. 

 


